

NO. 80084-1-I

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I**

---

TEN BRIDGES, LLC,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

TERESIA GUANDAI,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

MIDAS MULLIGAN, LLC

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT, NORTHWEST CONSUMER  
LAW CENTER, WASHINGTON HOMEOWNERSHIP RESOURCE  
CENTER, AND THE FINANCIAL EMPOWERMENT NETWORK**

---

Chelsea Hicks, WSBA #40933  
Scott Crain, WSBA #37224  
Northwest Justice Project  
401 Second Ave S. Suite 407  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel. (206) 464-1519

Amanda Martin, WSBA #49581  
Northwest Consumer Law Center  
936 N 34th St Ste 300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
Tel. (206) 805-0989

Benjamin Roesch, WSBA #39960  
Jensen Morse Baker PLLC  
1809 7th Ave Ste 410  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel. (206) 467-1452

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITIY AND INTEREST OF AMICI .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Ten Bridges’ Model Operates as an Equity-Stripping Scheme. ....	5
1. The varieties of predatory schemes targeting homeowners in foreclosure.. ....	5
2. Ten Bridges’ transaction with Ms. Guandai bears the hallmarks of a predatory equity-stripping scheme. ....	9
3. The disputed transaction transferred the vast majority of Ms. Guandai’s home equity to Ten Bridges .....	11
B. Surplus Fund “Purchase Agreements” and Similar Schemes Perpetuate and Exacerbate the Racial Wealth Gap. ....	12
1. People of color have faced - and continue to face - hurdles in wealth-building through homeownership .....	13
2. People and communities of color are disproportionately impacted by foreclosure .....	15
3. The loss of equity following foreclosure perpetuates unjust racial inequities and prevents foreclosed homeowners from reestablishing financial stability.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	7
<i>Port of Longview, Cowlitz Cty. v. Taxpayers of Port of Longview, Cowlitz Cty.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 216, 527 P.2d 263 (1974).....	9
<i>Sweet v. O’Leary</i> , 88 Wn. App. 199, 944 P.2d 414 (1997).....	2
<i>Keck v. Ten Bridges, LLC and Matthew Cox</i> , Clark County Superior Court Case No. 19-2-00140-06 .....	3

### Federal Statutes

Fair Housing Act.....	15
Mortgage Broker Practices Act.....	6

### State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 2945.....	7,8
Consumer Protection Act.....	7
RCW 61.34.010 .....	7
Washington’s Consumer Loan Act.....	6
Washington’s Distressed Property Conveyances Act.....	7
RCW 61.34 .....	7
RCW 6.13.030 .....	2
RCW 6.13.080 .....	2
RCW 6.23.020(1).....	9
RCW 6.23.110(4).....	9
RCW 19.146.355 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RCW 31.04.293 .....	6
RCW 61.12.150 .....	8
RCW 61.24.080 .....	8
RCW 61.24.080(3).....	8
RCW 63.29.350 .....	4, 5, 20
RCW 63.29.350(1).....	4, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alina Ptaszynski, <i>Redfin Hosts Race and Real Estate Symposium</i> (Sept. 7, 2018), available at .....	15
Amy Traub et al., <i>The Asset Value of Whiteness: Understanding the Racial Wealth Gap</i> , DEMOS (2017), .....	14
Katie Nodjimbadem, <i>The Racial Segregation of American Cities Was Anything But Accidental</i> , SMITHSONIAN (2017).....	14
Francesca Murnan and Alice Park, <i>Understanding King County Racial Disparities</i> , p. 9 (United Way, November 2015) .....	18
Ben Henry, Jill Reese, and Angel Torres, <i>Wasted Wealth: How the Wall Street Crash Continues to Stall Economic Recovery and Deepen Racial Inequity in America</i> Alliance for a Just Society, (May 2013) .....	15
Bill Conroy, <i>Seattle Communities of Color Were Hit Hard by Home-Foreclosure Surge</i> , Seattle Business Magazine (April 26, 2019).....	17
Catherine Silva, <i>Racial Restrictive Covenants History: Enforcing Neighborhood Segregation in Seattle</i> (University of Washington Seattle Civil Rights & Labor History Project 2009).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Consumer Law Center, <i>Dreams Foreclosed: The Rampant Theft of Americans’ Homes Through Equity-Stripping Foreclosure “Rescue” Schemes</i> (June 2005).....	6, 7, 11
Christopher Famighetti and Darrick Hamilton, <i>The Great Recession, education, race, and homeownership</i> , Economic Policy Institute (May 15, 2019) .....	16, 18
Derrick Hamilton et al., <i>Umbrellas Don’t Make It Rain: Why Studying and Working Hard Isn’t Enough for Black Americans</i> , The New School, Duke Center for Social Equity, and Insight Center for Economic and Community Development (April 2015).....	12
Devesh Raval, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Who is Victimized by Fraud? Evidence from Consumer Protection Case</i> (September 10, 2019).....	13
Elise Gould, <i>Stark black-white divide in wages is widening further</i> , Economic Policy Institute (February 27, 2019).....	18
Glenn Kelman, <i>Why We Should All Support Clear Cooperation</i> (Nov. 6, 2019).....	15
Knute Berger, <i>Seattle’s Ugly Past: Segregation in Our Neighborhoods</i> , Seattle Magazine (March 2013) .....	15
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law</i> (1st ed. 2017) .....	13, 14, 16
Sarah Burd-Sharps and Rebecca Rasch, <i>Impact of the U.S. Housing Crisis on the Racial Wealth Gap Across Generations</i> , Social Science Research Council (June 2015) .....	17
Sarah Mikhitarian, <i>How the Housing Bust Widened the Wealth Gap for Communities of Color</i> , Zillow, Inc., (April 25, 2019) .....	16, 17, 19
Seattle Municipal Archives, <i>Redlining in Seattle</i> .....	14
